

SUPREME COURT

of the

State of Connecticut

Judicial District of Bridgeport

S.C. 20632

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

V.

LARISE N. KING

Brief of the State of Connecticut–Appellee
with attached appendix

To be argued by:

Laurie N. Feldman
Assistant State’s Attorney
Office Of The Chief State’s Attorney
Appellate Bureau
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
Telephone: (860) 258-5807
Facsimile: (860) 258-5828
Juris Number: 434331
Laurie.Feldman@ct.gov
Dcj.Ocsa.Appellate@ct.gov

Table of contents

	Page
Counterstatement of the issues.....	6
Table of authorities	7
I. Nature of the proceedings.....	12
II. Counterstatement of the facts	12
A. Unanimous factual findings	12
1. The relationship between the defendant and the victim	12
2. The altercation on the night of the murder	13
3. The defendant entering the getaway car, moving into the driver’s seat, and preparing for a get-away.....	14
4. The murder.....	15
5. The getaway	17
6. The ballistic evidence.....	17
7. The defendant’s first police statement.....	17
8. Police locate the getaway car and owner	19
9. The defendant’s second police statement.....	19
10. Police interviews of Andrew Bellamy.....	21
11. Cellphone records contradicting the defendant’s statements.....	22

B.	The panel majority’s findings of guilt	24
C.	The dissent	26
III.	Argument.....	27
A.	The defendant’s jury waiver satisfied constitutional and judicial criteria	27
1.	Principles of law and standard of review	27
2.	Procedural background amidst the onset of the pandemic and suspension of jury trials	30
3.	The waiver satisfied constitutional and judicial criteria	34
4.	The Connecticut constitution does not set a heightened standard	39
a.	Constitutional texts and history	39
b.	Connecticut precedents.....	42
c.	Other states.....	43
d.	Federal precedents.....	44
e.	Contemporary understandings	45
5.	The defendant does not show a need for this Court to revise its supervisory rule	46
B.	Sufficient evidence supports the convictions	47
1.	Principles of law and standard of review	47

2.	Sufficient evidence supported the verdicts	48
a.	Motive.....	49
b.	Soliciting and reaching agreement with Jefferson	49
c.	Lies to police.....	49
d.	The defendant’s role as an accessory	50
e.	Jefferson’s role as principal	51
f.	Intent to kill	53
C.	This Court should not remand to require the panel to answer questions regarding the defendant’s conjecture of pre-submission deliberations so as to create a record for her unpreserved claim.....	54
1.	Procedural background.....	55
a.	Trial proceedings.....	55
b.	Appellate proceedings.....	56
2.	Principles of law.....	58
c.	This Court properly denied relief on the defendant’s motion for review of the denial of her motion for rectification	59
d.	Due process does not require a different result.....	63
IV.	Conclusion	64
	Appendix.....	66

Certification.....79

Counterstatement of the issues

- A. Was the defendant's waiver of her right to a jury trial valid under the federal and state constitutions and this Court's supervisory rule of *State v. Gore*, 288 Conn. 770 (2008)?**

- B. Did sufficient evidence support the convictions of murder as an accessory and conspiracy to commit murder?**

- C. Is the defendant entitled to a remand to require the trial court judges to answer questions regarding her suspicion of pre-submission deliberations so she can create a record to pursue a claim of first impression regarding rules for discussion of evidence by three-judge panels?**

Table of authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 501 P.3d 1269 (Wyo. 2022)	44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	59, 62, 63
<i>Fitzgerald v. Withrow</i> , 292 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Hallinger v. Davis</i> , 146 U.S. 314 (1892).....	43
<i>Kalams v. Giacchetto</i> , 268 Conn. 244 (2004).....	60
<i>L & R Realty v. Connecticut Nat. Bank</i> , 246 Conn. 1 (1998).....	30
<i>Maia v. Comm’r</i> , 347 Conn. 449 (2023).....	46
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	63
<i>McBrien v. Warden</i> , 153 Conn. 320 (1966).....	41
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	40
<i>New Hampshire v. Hewitt</i> , 128 N.H. 557 (1986).....	43
<i>Noren v. Wood</i> , 72 Conn. 96 (1899)	40, 42
<i>People v. Sivongxxay</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 151 (2017).....	44
<i>Santos v. Comm’r</i> , 151 Conn. App. 776 (2014).....	38
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 75 Ohio St. 346 (1906).....	43
<i>St. Denis-Lima v. St. Denis</i> , 190 Conn. App. 296, cert. denied, 333 Conn. 910 (2019)	63
<i>State v. Abraham</i> , 343 Conn. 470 (2022).....	52
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 36 Conn. Supp. 338 (Super. Ct. 1980).....	52
<i>State v. Asberry</i> , 81 Conn. App. 44, cert. denied, 268 Conn. 904 (2004)	52

<i>State v. Asherman</i> , 193 Conn. 695 (1984)	62
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 122 Conn. App. 608 (2010)	60
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 307 Conn. 758 (2013)	48
<i>State v. Blann</i> , 217 N.J. 517 (2014).....	44
<i>State v. Castonguay</i> , 194 Conn. 416 (1984).....	54, 60, 61, 62
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 251 Conn. 285 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 257 Court 587 (2001).....	26
<i>State v. Crump</i> , 201 Conn. 489 (1986).....	28, 42
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 203 Conn. 212 (1987).....	48
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 253 Conn. 700 (2000).....	58, 62
<i>State v. Gannon</i> , 75 Conn. 206 (1902).....	40
<i>State v. Gary</i> , 273 Conn. 393 (2005).....	53
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672 (1992).....	39, 40, 42, 46
<i>State v. Golding</i> , 213 Conn. 233 (1989).....	27, 60, 63
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 288 Conn. 770 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gosselin</i> , 169 Conn. 377 (1975)	51
<i>State v. Jeremy D.</i> , 149 Conn. App. 583, cert. denied, 312 Conn. 913 (2014)	39
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 210 Conn. App. 249, 252, cert. denied, 343 Conn. 901 (2022)	16
<i>State v. Juan J.</i> , 344 Conn. 1 (2022)	53
<i>State v. Kerlyn T.</i> , 191 Conn. App. 476 (2019).....	29, 36, 46
<i>State v. Kerlyn T.</i> , 337 Conn. 382 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Langston</i> , 346 Conn. 605 (2023).....	39, 40

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 235 Conn. 487 (1995).....	60
<i>State v. Marino</i> , 190 Conn. 639 (1983).....	36, 42, 43
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 233 Conn. 215 (1995).....	60
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 214 Conn. 616 (1990)	50
<i>State v. Ouellette</i> , 271 Conn. 740 (2004)	42
<i>State v. Ouellette</i> , 295 Conn. 173 (2010)	62
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 100 Conn. App. 619, cert. denied, 282 Conn. 927 (2007)	62
<i>State v. Peeler</i> , 267 Conn. 611 (2004)	49
<i>State v. Pollitt</i> , 199 Conn. 399 (1986).....	59
<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 331 Conn. 318 (2019)	40
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 303 Conn. 71 (2011)	35, 36
<i>State v. Rosado</i> , 134 Conn. App. 505, cert. denied, 305 Conn. 905 (2012)	49
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 275 Conn. 192 (2005)	51
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 158 Conn. App. 809, cert. denied, 319 Conn. 946 (2015)	35
<i>State v. Shashaty</i> , 251 Conn. 768 (1999).....	59
<i>State v. Shockley</i> , 188 Conn. 697 (1982).....	28, 42
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 285 Conn. 162 (2008).....	50
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 319 Conn. 668 (2015)	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 182 Conn. 419 (1980)	54, 61
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 345 Conn. 258 (2022)	30, 61, 64
<i>State v. Whelan</i> , 200 Conn. 743 (1986).....	21

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 227 Conn. 101 (1993)	60
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 297 Conn. 569 (2010)	36
<i>State v. Worden</i> , 46 Conn. 349 (1878)	40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Boynes</i> , 515 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2008)	37, 45
<i>United States v. Carmenate</i> , 544 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Welsh v. Martinez</i> , 157 Conn. App. 223, cert. denied, 317 Conn. 922 (2015)	60
<i>Williams v. Fla.</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	38
General statutes	
General Statutes § 53a-8	<i>passim</i>
General Statutes § 53a-9	49
General Statutes § 53a-45	35
General Statutes § 53a-48	11, 24, 25, 46
General Statutes § 53a-54a	11, 25, 45
General Statutes § 54-82	35, 39
Practice book	
Practice Book § 66-5.....	54, 55, 56, 57
Practice Book § 66-7.....	57
Constitutional provisions	
Article First § 8 to the Connecticut Constitution	26, 37
Article First, § 19 to the Connecticut Constitution	26, 37, 38, 41
Fifth Amendment to the United States' Constitution.....	20
Sixth Amendment to the United States' Constitution	26, 38, 42

Miscellaneous

Z. Swift, A Digest of the Laws of the State of
Connecticut (1822) 38, 40
